

THE 13TH LAWASIA INTERNATIONAL MOOT COMPETITION, 2018

SIEM REAP, CAMBODIA

ARBITRATION PROCEEDINGS BETWEEN

CHUIZI LEISHEN'S LLC

(CLAIMANT)

AND

ROBUSTESSE ESPACIAL SOLUCION CORP

(RESPONDENT)

at the

KUALA LUMPUR REGIONAL CENTRE FOR ARBITRATION – SIEM REAP, CAMBODIA

MEMORIAL FOR THE CLAIMANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of authorities	iv
Statement of jurisdictions	xi
Questions presented	xii
Statement of facts	xiii
Summary of pleadings	xvi
Pleadings.....	1
I. Agreement to arbitrate is capable of being honoured despite the impecuniosity of the Respondent.	1
A.Impecunious condition of the Respondent cannot hinder the continuance of the arbitration proceeding.	1
i. Payment of deposit is a mandatory procedure to be fulfilled under KLRCA Rules. 2	
ii. Alternatively, payment of deposit being a form requirement cannot hinder the continuance of arbitration proceedings.	3
iii. The Respondent bears the burden of proving its impecuniosity.	4
B.Substantive claim cannot be brought before the national court under article 8 of the Cambodian law.	5
i. The agreement to arbitrate is not null and void.	6
ii. The agreement to arbitrate is operative.	6
iii. The agreement to arbitrate is capable of being performed.	7
II. The request of the Claimant to join Vader as a party to the Arbitration be granted by the Tribunal.	8

A.The Parties intended Vader to be a party to the agreement between the Respondent and the claimant.....	9
B.The Group of Companies doctrine is applicable in the present case.	10
i. The group of companies doctrine is an established principle in international commercial arbitration.	10
ii. Vader and the Respondent constitute a single economic entity.....	11
iii. Vader played an active role in the contract.	13
C.Vader can be compelled to arbitrate as a beneficiary of the contract in pursuance to the doctrine of estoppel.	14
III. There was valid acceptance of the Respondent’s Offer.....	16
A.The conduct of the Claimant was sufficient to show valid acceptance.	16
B.Implied contractual obligations bind the Respondent.	18
C.The Respondent did not act in accordance to good faith and fair dealing principle.	19
i. Agreement deterred the Respondent to act inconsistently.	20
ii. The Respondent was liable for negotiating in bad faith.	22
IV. Specific performance should be awarded as a relief as the Respondent has not performed its contractual obligations.....	24
A.The performance of the Contractual Obligations is possible in law and fact.....	24
B.The performance of contractual obligation is not burdensome.	25
C.The Claimant cannot reasonably procure the performance from another source. ...	25
D.Reasonable time was given to the Respondent to complete the deliveries.	26
E.Exception of exclusive personal character does not apply on companies.	26
Prayer	27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andersen Consulting Business Unit Member Firms v. Arthur Andersen Business Unit Member Firms and Andersen Worldwide Societe Cooperative</i> , Arbitral Award 9797 (Available at: http://www.unilex.info/case.cfm?id=668).....	22
<i>Arbitral Award ICC International Court of Arbitration</i> , 9875 (Available at: http://www.unilex.info/case.cfm?id=697);.....	17
<i>Arbitral Award Number: 8540 ICC</i> (Available at: http://www.unilex.info/case.cfm?id=644).	17
<i>Arbitral Award, Ad Hoc Arbitration, San Jose, Costa Rica</i> (Available at: http://www.unilex.info/case.cfm?id=1100).	20
ATF 129 III 727 (Switzerland).	15
<i>Bridas S.A.P.I.C., et al. v. Government of Turkmenistan and Turkmenneft</i> , ICC Case no. 9058/FMS/KGA, footnote 11.	12
<i>Dow Chemical v. Isover Saint Gobain</i> , 4131/1982 ICC.	11
<i>Dyna Jet Pte Ltd v. Wilson Taylor Asia Pacific Pte Ltd</i> , [2016] SGHC 238.	7
Final Award ICC Case No. 10758 (¶.19).	13
Final Award ICC Case No. 11160 [2002], (¶.25).	13
<i>Intergen N.V. v. Grina</i> , 344 F.3d 134.	14
<i>International paper v. Schwabedissen Maschinen & Anlagen GmbH</i> , 206 F.3d.411.	15
<i>Ioannis Kardassopoulos & others v. Republic of Georgia ARB/5/18; ARB/07/15</i> (Available at: http://www.unilex.info/case.cfm?id=1666).	17
<i>ITSA v. Satcan & BBVA</i> [2005] SSC	11

<i>Joseph Charles Lemire v. Ukraine</i> , No ARB/06/18; IIC 424 (2010) (Available at: http://www.unilex.info/case.cfm?id=1533)	17
<i>K.V.C. Rice Intertrade Co Ltd v. Asian Mineral Resources Pte Ltd</i> , [2017] SGHC 3.	7
<i>Khan v. Parsons Global Servs. Ltd</i> , [2007]480 F.Supp.2d 327, 339.....	8
<i>KIS France SA v. SA Societe generale</i> [1989], 1992 Rev Arv 90	11
<i>Lombard Commodities Limited v. Alami Vegetable Oil Products SDN BHD</i> , 1CLJ137 [2010]	2
<i>Michael Hwang and Rachel Ong, Heartronics Corporation v. EPI Life Ptd Ltd and Others</i> , [2017] SGHCR 17.....	7
<i>Mississippi Fleet Card v. Bilstat Inc.</i> , 175 F.Supp. 2d 894.....	15
<i>Novograd Isteit close corporation and others v Electroagregat joint stock company and others</i> , Russian Federation Case No. A45-6682/2013 (Available at: http://www.unilex.info/case.cfm?id=1872).....	21
<i>Photopaint Technologies, LLC (US) v. Smartlens Corporation (US), Steven Hylen (US)</i> , [2002] 207 F. Supp. 2d 193	2
<i>Publicis SA v. True North Communications Inc.</i> , [2000] 206 F.3d 725	3
<i>Riley v. Kingsley Underwriting Agencies Ltd</i> , [1992] 969 F.2d 953, 960.	8
<i>Smith Ltd v H&S International</i> , [1991] 2 Lloyd’s Rep 127.	2
<i>Société TRH Graphics v. Société Offset Aubin</i> , [1992] 3 Rev. Arb. 462, 463.	5
<i>Supreme People’s Court Shaanxi Xianyang Nebula Machinery Ltd. v. Rainbow Electronics Group Inc.</i> ,(2008) MinErZhongZi 8(Available at: http://www.unilex.info/case.cfm?id=1740).....	23
<i>Svenska Petroleum Exploration AB, Government of the Republic of Lithuania, AB Geonafsta</i> , 2004 Folio 272 (Available at: http://www.unilex.info/case.cfm?id=1122)	17

<i>V.Š. v. A.N.</i> , 3K-P-382/2006 (Available at: http://www.unilex.info/case.cfm?id=1185)	23
<i>Vingio Kino Teatras v. UAB Eika</i> (Available at: http://www.unilex.info/case.cfm?id=1181). 23	
<i>Xerox Canada Ltd. v. MPI Technologies ltd.</i> [2006] OJ No. 4895 153 A.C.W.S (3d) 1029..	11

Treatises

A. Van Den Berg, <i>The New York Arbitration Convention of 1958</i> , pp.151.....	22
Albert Jan van den Berg, <i>International Arbitration 2006: Back to Basics?</i> , Kluwer Law International, 2007), pp. 343.....	26
Alex Redfern and Martin Hunter, <i>Law and Practice of International Commercial Arbitration</i> , London Sweet & Maxwell [2004] ,pp 418.....	30
Bernhard Berger and Franz Kellerhals, <i>International and Domestic Arbitration in Switzerland</i> , 2 nd edition, Stampfli 2010, ¶ 414-415.....	24
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Black Law’s Dictionary</i> , 9 th edition, pp. 1449.....	18
Fouchard, Gaillard and Goldman on <i>International Arbitration</i> (1999) pp. 284.....	24
Garry Born, <i>International Commercial Arbitration</i> , 2nd edition, Kluwer Law International (2014), pp 1530–1531	21
Gary B. Born , <i>International Arbitration: Cases and Materials</i> , 2nd edition, Kluwer Law International (2015), pp. 335 – 516.....	22
Gary B. Born , <i>International Arbitration: Cases and Materials</i> , 2nd edition, Kluwer Law International (2015), pp. 335-516	23
Jeffrey Waincymer , <i>Procedure and Evidence in International Arbitration</i> , Kluwer Law International (2012), pp. 1 – 46	19
Jeffrey Waincymer, <i>Procedure and Evidence in International Arbitration, Part II: The Process of an Arbitration, Chapter 4: Written Notices, Submissions and the Articulation of Claims and Defences</i> , Kluwer Law International (2012), pp. 217 – 254.....	19

<i>Mauro Rubino-Sammartano</i> , International Arbitration: Law and Practice Commercial, Investment, Online, State-Individual, Interstate, Commodities, U.S Iran, UNCITRAL and Sports Arbitration (2014), pp. 371	27
<i>Poudret, Jeanfrancois And Besson, Sébastien</i> , Droit comparé de l'arbitrage international (Zurich:SchulthessMédiasJuridiques, 2002), pp. 229.	26
<i>Stavros L. Brekoulakis</i> , Third Parties in International Commercial Arbitration,Oxford University Press (2010), ¶ 5.15.....	27
<i>William Bojczuk</i> , Evidence Textbook, 6th edition, HLT Publication (1994) ,pp. 57.	20

Journal

<i>Albert Jan van den Berg</i> , Yearbook Commercial Arbitration , Volume 35, Kluwer Law International (2010), pp. 420 – 422.....	18
<i>Albert Jan van den berg</i> , Yearbook Commercial Arbitration, Volume 29 , Kluwer Law International (2004) pp. 1026 – 1037.....	18
<i>Albert Jan van den berg</i> , Yearbook Commercial Arbitration,Volume 25,Kluwer Arbitration Law International (2000), pp. 1152–1157.....	19
<i>Andrew D. Mitchell & David Heaton</i> , The Inherent Jurisdiction of WTO Tribunals: The Select Application of Public International Law Required by the Judicial Function, <i>Michigan Journal of International Law</i> Volume 31, (2010), pp. 568, 574.	20
<i>Gerold Zeiler and Irene Welser</i> , Austrian Yearbook on International Arbitration (2010), pp. 137 – 169.	19
<i>GeroldZeiler , Irene Welser ,</i> Austrian Yearbook on International Arbitration (2010), pp. 137 – 169.....	19

Hosking James, The Third Party Non-Signatory’s Ability to Compel International Commercial Arbitration: Doing Justice Without Destroying Consent <i>Pepperdine Dispute Resolution Law Journal</i> 4, Issue 3, (2004), pp.469-587.	29
João Bosco Lee and Daniel de Andrade Levy, <i>Revista Brasileira de Arbitragem</i> , Kluwer Law International (2018), Volume XV, Issue 57, pp. 67 – 96.	20
João Bosco Lee and Daniel de Andrade Levy, <i>Revista Brasileira de Arbitragem</i> , Kluwer Law International (2018), Volume XV, Issue 57, pp. 67 – 96.	22
<i>Journal of Civil Law Studies</i> , Volume 9, pp.29.....	35
Kluwer Law International(2000), Volume 18, Issue 4, pp. 830 – 837	19
<i>Pace International Law Review</i> ,Volume 13, Issue 2, 2001, pp.385.....	35
Philipp Peters, Chapter II: The Arbitrator and the Arbitration Procedure - Presiding Arbitrator, Deciding Arbitrator: Decision-Making in Arbitral Tribunals cited in Nikolaus Pitkowitz , Alexandre Petsche, <i>Austrian Yearbook on International Arbitration</i> (2011), pp. 129 – 160	19
 Statutes and Principles	
Article 8, <i>The Commercial Arbitration Law of Kingdom of Cambodia</i> , 2006.....	21
Article 8, <i>UNCITRAL Model Law on International Commercial Arbitration</i> , 1985.....	23
Article II(3), <i>New York Convention</i> , 1958.....	23
<i>UNIDROIT Principles on International Commercial Contracts</i> , 2016.....	31
 Articles	
Albert Jan Van Den Berg, <i>The New York Convention of 1958</i> , pp. 11.....	21
Alexandre Meyniel, <i>That Which Must Not Be Named: Rationalizing the Denial of US Courts With Respect to the Group of Companies Doctrine</i> (2013) 3 Arb. Brief 18, 50.....	27

Bernard Hanotiau, <i>Non-signatories in International Arbitration: Lessons from Thirty Years of Case Law</i>	26
Brekoulakis, Stavros L., <i>Arbitration and Third Parties, Thesis for the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy</i> (2008), pp. 92.....	26
Chengwei Liu, <i>Specific Performance: Perspectives from CISG, UNIDROIT Principles, PECL and Case Law</i> , pp. 20.	38
Dirk De Meulemeester and Cederic Veryser, <i>Failing to pay the advance on costs and the risk of inoperability of the arbitration clause – Remedy?</i> , pp 1.....	18
Marc J. Goldstein, Note - <i>Publicis Communications and Publicis S.A. v. True North Communications</i> , Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit 206 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2000);	19
Maria del Pilar Perales Viscasillas, <i>The Formation of Contracts and the Principles of European Contract Law</i>	35
Mauricio Pestilla Fabbri, <i>Inapplicability of the arbitration agreement due to the impecuniosity of the party</i>	20
Philipp Peters and Christian Koller, Chapter III: <i>The Award and the Courts – The Notion of Arbitral Award: An Attempt to Overcome a Babylonian Confusion</i> ,.....	19
Phillip I Blumberg, <i>Limited Liability and Corporate Groups</i> , (1985) 11 J. Corp. L. 573, 623.	27
Samuel Adams, <i>International Problems in International Commercial Arbitration: A study of Belgium, English, French, Swedish, Swiss, US and West German Law</i> (Zurich: Schulthess Polygraphischer Verlag (1989), pp. 92.....	26
Thiago Luiz Sombra, <i>The Duty of Good Faith Taken to a New Level: An analysis of Good behavior</i> ,	35

William W Park, *Non-Signatories and International Contracts: An Arbitrator’s Dilemma*,
Dispute Res. Int’l 84 (2008), ¶ 1.0. 24

International Publications

Kaufmann-Kohler, *Identifying and applying the law governing the arbitral procedure: The
role of the law of the place of arbitration*, (1999) 9 ICCA Congress Series 336. 21
